following waters: Big Wolf river in Waupaca and Outagamie counties; Lake Winnebago, Lake Butte des Morts, Little Butte des Morts, Lake Winneconne, Lake Poygan, Lake Puckaway, and the river connecting said lakes, Fox river, except below the dam at De Pere; Wisconsin river from the north line of Sauk county to its mouth; Black river from the north line of Jackson county to its mouth; Menomonie river bordering on Marinette county; • • • and the Mississippi river, Lake Pepin and Lake St. Croix.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1929.

No. 104, A.]

[Published May 31, 1929.

CHAPTER 134.

AN ACT to create paragraph (f) of subsection (1) of section 29.56 of the statutes, relating to wild life refuge.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (1) of section 29.56 of the statutes to read: (29.56) (1) (f) Sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31 and 32, township 33 north, range 5 east, located in Lincoln county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1929.

No. 114, A.]

[Published May 31, 1929.

CHAPTER 135.

- AN ACT to create subsection (8) of section 30.06 of the statutes, relating to mufflers on out-board motor boats, and providing a penalty.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 30.06 of the statutes to read: (30.06) (8) (a) Every boat propelled by gasoline or other similar motive power shall be equipped with a muffler, at all times in good working order sufficient to prevent excessive or unusual noise. It shall be unlawful to operate any such boat, so propelled by gasoline or other similar motive power, with the muffler off or cut-out open on outlying or inland waters in this state as defined in section 29.01, except on Lake Superior, Lake Michigan, Green Bay and Sturgeon Bay.

(b) Any person who violates this subsection shall be fined not less than ten nor more than fifty dollars, or imprisoned not exceeding thirty days, or both.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1929.

No. 192, A.]

[Published May 31, 1929.

CHAPTER 136.

AN ACT to create section 88.41 of the statutes, relating to farm drainage.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 88.41 Whenever any natural watercourse becomes obstructed so that the natural flow of water along the same is retarded by the negligent action of the owner, occupant or person in charge of the land wherever such obstruction is located, the owner or occupant of any lands affected by such obstruction may request the removal thereof by giving notice in writing to such owner, occupant or person in charge of the land wherever such obstruction is located. If such removal is not made within six days after receipt of said notice, the owner or occupant of the lands so affected may make complaint to the supervisors of the town, filing at the same time a copy of said written notice, and such supervisors, upon being satisfied that the complaint is just after viewing the watercourse, shall order the obstruction removed. The cost of view and of removal shall be charged against the lands from which the obstruction was removed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 28, 1929.

160